

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BRUNO, AS PARENTS/GUARDIANS/NEXT
FRIEND OF R.B., A MINOR; R.B., INDIVIDUALLY,
A MINOR; BRITTANY BRUNO, AS PARENTS/
GUARDIANS/NEXT FRIEND OF R.B., A MINOR,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHSIDE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STACY TUER CASTILLO
Counsel of Record

D. CRAIG WOOD

WALSH GALLEGOS TREVIÑO

RUSSO & KYLE P.C.

1020 N.E. Loop 410, Ste. 450

San Antonio, Texas 78209

Telephone: (210) 979-6633

Facsimile: (210) 979-7024

scastillo@wabsa.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| 1. Florida School and Florida IEP..... | 3 |
| 2. NISD – Langley Elementary School..... | 4 |
| a. January 2016 temporary placement meeting | 5 |
| b. February 2016 ARD meeting and IEP | 7 |
| c. Langley PPCD class | 10 |
| B. Procedural Background | 12 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION | 14 |
| A. No Important Federal Question Is Pre- sented; “Comparable” Services Is Given Its Ordinary Meaning | 15 |
| B. NISD Provided Student R.B. with Compa- rable Services During His 30-Day Transfer Period | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody</i> , 865 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016) | 18 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Texas Utilities</i> , 179 F.3d 258 (5th Cir.1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Sterling A. ex rel. Andrews v. Washoe Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 307-CV-00245-LRH-RJJ, 2008 WL 4865570 (D. Nev. Nov. 10, 2008)..... | 18, 19 |
| STATUTES | |
| 19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §89.1050(j)(2) | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. §1400 | 12 |
| 20 U.S.C. §1414(d)(2)(C)(i)(II)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| REGULATIONS | |
| 34 C.F.R. §300.323(f) | 1, 15, 17, 20 |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 46540, 46681 (Aug. 14, 2006)..... | 18 |
| RULES | |
| U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10 | 14, 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| MIRRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (April 13, 2020) https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ comparable | 18 |
